D-7/1
BOA GENERAL REVIEW COVERSHEET

CASE: C15-2021-0070 BOA DATE: July 12, 2021
ADDRESS: 904 Avondale Rd COUNCIL DISTRICT: 9
OWNER: Frank & Jeannine Clark AGENT: N/A

ZONING: SF-3-NP (South River City NP)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT A HARDY NORMAN ADDN

VARIANCE REQUEST : a) decrease the minimum Lot Size requirements from 5,750 square feet to 5,292
square feet and decrease the minimum Front Yard Setback requirements from 25 feet to 17 feet

SUMMARY : remodel/addition of a front covered porch

ISSUES: shape of lot, size of lot, heritage trees, and topography of lot

ZONING LAND USES
Site SF-3-NP Single-Family residential
North | SF-3-NP Single-Family residential
South | SF-3-NP Single-Family residential
East SF-3-NP Single-Family residential
West SF-3-NP Single-Family residential

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:
Austin Independent School District

Austin Lost and Found Pets

Austin Neighborhoods Council

Friends of Austin Neighborhoods

Greater South River City Combined Neighborhood Plan Contact Team
Homeless Neighborhood Association
Neighborhood Empowerment Foundation
Preservation Austin

SELTexas

Sierra Club, Austin Regional Group

South Central Coalition

South River City Citizens Assn.

Zoning Committee of South River City Citizens




N SUBJECT TRACT NOTIFICATIONS

[} PENDING CASE CASE#: C15-2021-0070

LOCATION: 904 AVONDALE RD
L _ . ZONING BOUNDARY

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal,
engineering, or surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the
approximate relative location of property boundaries.

1 "= 1 63 ' This product has been produced by CTM for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranty is made
by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.
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CITY OF AUSTIN

Development Services Department
One Texas Center | Phone: 512.978.4000
505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas 78704

Board of Adjustment
General/Parking Variance Application

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your
information is saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and
continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. If more space is required,
please complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable).
For Office Use Only

Case # ROW # Tax #

Section 1: Applicant Statement

Street Address: 904 Avondale Rd. Austin TX 78704

Subdivision Legal Description:
LOT A HARDY NORMAN ADDN

Lot(s): A Block(s):
Outlot: Division: HARDY NORMAN ADDN
Zoning District: SF3

I/We Frank and Jeannine Clark on behalf of myself/ourselves as
authorized agent for Owners at 904 Avondale Rd. affirm that on
Month June , Day 10 , Year 2021 , hereby apply for a hearing before the

Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below):
OErect @Attach OComplete O Remodel O Maintain O Other:

Type of Structure: Covered front porch

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 4 of 8
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Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from:

*SEE ADDITIONAL SPACE BELOW*
LDC 25-2-492 Modify Front Yard setback from 25' to approx 17' (to align with front of house).

LDC 25-2-492 Modify min. lot size for SF-3 zoning from 5,750 s.f. to 5301 s.f. (field measured at
5292 s.f.) See below for more explanation. |

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

| contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use

The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:
Home built in 1949, prior to current setback requirements, does not comply with current
setback requirements.
Home currently not allowed small lot amnesty in Travis Hts. Neighborhood, so is non
conforming. However, the intent of the rejection of small lot amnesty in this area is to preserve
the character of the neighborhood. Our tiny house will have the character and retain it's small
original cottage style without adding additional square footage.

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
*SEE ADDITIONAL SPACE BELOW*
1. Shape of lot
2. Size of lot
3. Heritage trees
4. Topography of lot

b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

Size of lot, Shape of Lot, and proximity to critical root zones of three heritage trees, and steep
topography are non standard and very site specific for this property.

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 5 of 8
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Area Character

The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of

adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district

in which the property is located because:
This is a 594 square foot cottage.It currently has asbestos siding. The original exterior was wood
shingles. We are restoring the original shingle style home without adding interior square
footage. That, along with other landscape enhancements, this home will match the character of
the neighborhood. Our neighbors have given us written support of the variance request.
Screened porches enhance livabililty of the home, but also contribute to good communication
and social bonding between neighbors, resulting in more harmony and less crime.

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant
a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-6,
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

n/a- No parking is impacted by this variance request.

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

n/a- No parking is impacted by this variance request.

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

n/a- No parking is impacted by this variance request.

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

n/a- No parking is impacted by this variance request.

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 6 of 8
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Section 3: Applicant Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Applicant Signature: Jeannine Clark, [IDA Date 20910600 1147330700 Date: 06-10-21

Applicant Name (typed or printed): Frank and Jeannine Clark

Applicant Mailing Address: 904 Avondale Rd.

City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78704
Phone (will be public information): (512) 890-5809

Email (optional — will be public information): || G

Section 4: Owner Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Owner Signature: Jeannine Clark, [IDA Dte 2001 06,00 1146280700 Date: 06-10-21
Owner Name (typed or printed): Frank and Jeannine Clark

Owner Mailing Address: 904 Avondale Rd.

City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78704
Phone (will be public information): (512) 890-5809

Email (optional — will be public information): |G

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name: Frank and Jeannine Clark

Agent Mailing Address: 904 Avondale Rd.

City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78704
Phone (will be public information): (512) 890-5809

Email (optional — will be public information): |G
Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).

*EXPLANATION OF CODE VARIANCE REQUEST*

Front porch addition that is proposed to encroach into the front yard setback beyond what is
typically allowed. Secondly, since this property does not meet the minimum lot size requirements of
SF-3 zoning, and cannot meet the requirements for a Substandard Lot, it is viewed as a

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 7 of 8
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Additional Space (continued)

nonconforming use and is subject to the 20% improvement valuation stipulation prescribed in Land
Development Code 25-2-947. Therefore, a variance from Land Development Code 25-2-492 to
modify the front yard setback to allow for the porch’s encroachment into the front yard and a

variance from Land Development Code 25-2-492 to modify the minimum lot size for SF-3 zoning
from 5,750 sq. ft. to 5301 sq. ft (or 5292 sq. feet as field measured).

Utou-

severely restricted

fimiting:

Hardship #4: Topography of the Iot: There is 21 feet of vertical grade change on the property. The
[otis 5301 sq. ft per assessor, so the slope is significant thus Timiting the Tocation of building a
screened porch. In addition to the above mentioned constraints, the flattest portion of the property is
where the front porch Is located.

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 8 of 8
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CITY OF AUSTIN TREE PROTECTION STANDARD NO. 610S-4

TREE PROTECTION FENCE

Nz

(DO
NS
R

CRITICAL ROOT ZONE g

Zs:RUCTUR'E7

20'-0" FOR 20" DIA. TREE 3"1"“0 ICTOXH
BRI

DRIP LINE / L LIMITS OF CRITICAL VARIES
ROOT ZONE

RADIUS = 1 FT PER WOOD CHIP MULCH
INCH OF TRUNK DIA. 6" DEPTH

WOOD CHIP MULCH AREA 4@

AS NEEDED TO PROVIDE MINIMUM NECESSARY WORK SPACE.
IF LESS THAN 5' THEN ADD BOARD STRAPPED TO TRUNK

1

©

1 CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OVERSEEING EACH SUBCONTRACTOR CLEANS UP AND REMOVES, DAILY, ANY AND ALL DEBRIS GENERATED BY CONSTRUCTION
OPERATIONS.

2 CONTRACTOR O PROVIDE TEMPORARY POWER POLE AS REQUIRED FOR THE DURATION OF THE WORK. CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN TEMPORARY LIGHT AS REQUIRED FOR THE
DURATION OF THE WORK.

3 CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY SANITARY FACILITIES. PORTABLE TOILETS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN THE 1/2 CRITICAL ROOT ZONE OF ANY TREE.

4 CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE APPROPRIATE WASTE CONTAINMENT TO PROTECT THE SITE FROM CONTAMINATION FROM AND AND ALL BUILDING MATERIALS THAT MIGHT BE
HAZARDOUS TO GROUND WATER AND VEGETATION. ROLL OF DUMPSTERS OR SIMILAR SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT ACCESS DOES NOT DAMAGE THE EXISTING LANDSCAPE OR RIGHT
OF WAY ELEMENTS AND SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN THE 1/2 CRITICAL ROOT ZONE OF ANY TREE.

5 CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION FOR CONCRETE WASHOUT SO THAT IT REMAINS CONTAINED AND DOES NOT LEACH INTO OR OTHERWISE IMPACT THE
CRITICAL ROOT ZONE OF ANY TREE. CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE WASHOUT IN A LOCATION THAT WILL BE COVERED WITH HARDSCAPING OR FLATWORK TO MIMIZE IMPACT OF
FUTURE LANDSCAPING.

6 CONTRACTOR SHALL LOACTE STAGING LOCATIONS OUTSIDE OF ANY CRITICAL ROOT ZONE OF TREES. CONTRACTOR SHALL FENCE OFF ANY PORTIONS OF THE SITE NOT REQUIRED
FOR CONSTRUCTION ACESS OR STAGING.

7 CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PROTECTIVE FENCING, TRUNK ARMOR, AND ROOT PROTECTION AS REQUIRED BY THE ARBORIST OR GOVERNING CODE FOR ALL PROTECTED TREES
ON THE SITE. IT IS THE INTENT OF THE ARCHITECT AND THE OWNER TO PROTECT ALL TREES IN PROXIMITY TO THE CONSTRUCTION AREA FROM DAMAGE OR INJURY DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

8 CONTRACTOR TO USE CAUTION WHEN REMOVING FLATWORK OR STRUCTURES ADJACENT TO TREE TRUNKS OR ROOT AREAS.

9  PER BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES FOR TREE HEALTH, CONTRACTOR TO LIMIT USE OF EQUIPMENT TO THE EXTENT OF THE NEW SLAB PER THE SITE PLAN.

10 PER BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES FOR TREE HEALTH, OVER EXCAVATION TO BE LIMITED TO 18" OUTSIDE OF SLAB AND FOOTING EXTENTS, AS TO ALLOW FOR INSTALLATION OF
WATERPROOFING AND FRENCH DRAINS.

11 ANY EXCAVATION, CUT OR FILL IN THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONE OF ANY TREE SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ARBORIST AND, WHERE APPLICABLE, CITY ARBORIST, PRIOR TO ANY WORK
BEING PERFORMED.

12 ALL EXCAVATION, CUT OR FILL, REQUIRED IN THE 1/2 CRITICAL ROOT ZONE OF ANY PROTECTED TREE SHALL BE PERFORMED WITH HAND TOOLS AND OR AIR-SPADE AS DIRECTED
BY A CERTIFIED ARBORIST OR THE CITY ARBORIST.

13 NO COMPACTION OF SOILS SHALL BE PERMITTED IN THE 1/2 CRITICAL ROOT ZONE OF ANY PROTECTED TREES.
14 NO REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF SOILS REQUIRED BY THE GEOTECH SHALL BE PERFORMED IN THE 1/2 CRITICAL ROOT ZONE OF ANY PROTECTED TREES.

15 LESS THAN 25% OF THE CANOPY OF ANY OF THE PROTECTED TREES ADJACENT TO PROJECT WILL BE IMPACTED BY THE NEW STRUCTURE. ANY AND ALL PRUNING SHALL BE ASSESSED
BY THE CERTIFIED ARBORIST AND PERFORMED PER THEIR RECOMMENDED MEANS AND METHODS.

16 ITIS THE ARCHITECT'S AND OWNER'S INTENT TO PROTECT ALL TREES IN PROXIMITY TO CONSTRUCTION AREA FROM DAMAGE OR INJURY DUE TO CONSTRUCTION. THE SUGGESTIONS
FOR TREE PROTECTION PROVIDED ABOVE ARE EXPLICITLY NOT GUARANTEED TO FULLY PROTECT THE TREES. IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR HIRE A TREE SPECIALISTS TO
REVIEW WITH THE OWNER FOR TREE PROTECTION. OTHERWISE THE CONTRACTOR ACCEPTS LIABILITY FOR PROTECTING THE TREES FROM ANY DAMAGE THROUGHOUT THE
CONSTRUCTION PROCESS.

17 IF HEAVY EQUIPMENT WILL BE ROLLING OVER ANY AREA OF THE FULL CRZ OF PROTECTED TREES, PROVIDE 3/4" PLYWOOD OVER 2X4 LUMBER OVER 12" LAYER OF MULCH TO BRIDGE
OVER THE ROOTS AND PREVENT SOIL/ ROOT COMPACTION. AFTER CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED, SPREAD MULCH AROUND SITE TO LEAVE A MAX LAYER OF 3" WITHIN ROOT ZONES.

LOT 23

9¢€°.€

BASIS OF BEARINGS/PLAT
(S 68°57'58" E 77.88')
S 68°57' E 95.32'

(N 20°39'E 37.471)
N 20°16' E 37.36'

GENERAL SITE NOTES:

1 CONTRACTOR SHALL REGRADE TOPO/ FINISHED GRADE TO PROVIDE PROPER DRAINAGE OF SURFACE WATER AWAY FROM BUILDING AS REQUIRED.
2 CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY UTILITY LINES FOR EXACT LOCATIONS.

3 EROSION CONTROL BARRIERS TO BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION

4 STABILIZED TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION DRIVEWAY TO BE IN PLACE PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.

5 PROVIDE CONTROL AND EXPANSION JOINTS AS REQUIRED ON CONCRETE DRIVE, WALKS, AND PATIOS.

6  ALL EXTERIOR HVAC EQUIPMENT TO BE SCREENED PER CITY REQUIREMENTS, DEED RESTRICTIONS OF SUBDIVISION OR NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION.

7 DRIVEWAY TO BE INSTALLED PER CITY OF AUSTIN 433S-1A

IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE CALCULATIONS

MAIN HOUSE BUILDING COVERAGE = 649 SF

UNCOVERED PORCH/ PATIO/WD DECK = 109 SF @ 50% = 54.5 SF
COVERED PORCH/ PATIO/ DECK = 140 SF

CONCRETE DRIVE = 566 SF
LANDSCAPING STONE = 123 SF
A/C PAD =9 SF

TOTAL = 1,541.5 SF = 29.13% IMPERVIOUS COVER
LOT AREA = 5,292 SF @ 45% = 2,381.4 SF ALLOWABLE

TREE PROTECTION
FENCE & TREE
MULCH PER C.O.A.
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904
Avondale
Rd.

Application for Variance -

Screened porch encroaching into
front yard setback & Variance for
non conforming use- substandard

lot size.
D

Owners: Frank and Jeannine Clark.
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*Frank is a restoration carpenter with 25 years of
experience.

*Jeannine is an interior designer.

*This is our retirement home.
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This corner of the porch
intersects the required front
yard setback from 25’ to 17

Existing porch footprint to remain.
New Porch with roof extension
and screens, open on two sides.
New porch will not extend past
the current street-side face of the
home.




Current condition:

Existing 1949 vintage ‘tiny home’ Cottage—
594 square feet, 1 bedroom.

Goal:

* Restoration of the existing home to
conform to the character of the
neighborhood without adding interior
square footage. "

* Add screened front porch as part of the @
renovations. (at existing non-enclosed
front porch).

Conflicts which require variance:

e Atriangle portion of the proposed
screened porch encroaches the required

25’ front yard setback per LD Code 25-2- oo T&A

513G. Request to reduce setback in this
area to align with front of existing home,
approx. 17" from property line.

e LD Code 25-2-947. Lot size is 5292 s.f.,
which is a non conforming size lot.

I_l:'l".nl-l.'lil
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HARDSHIP SUMMARY

There is, quite literally, no other location we can add
this screened porch, and the porch is vital to the
enjoyment of our tiny home.

EXISTIMG BLDG
FOOTPRINT

¥ stk
- ByILDASé’I?ESgITE AREA/
The shape of the lot: The pie-shape creates a very small area for any 3 LM |j_
construction due to the lot depth and angles of the setbacks. The angle of [ ’
the front setback cuts through a portion of the porch and house since the lot
is so shallow on the short end; therefore the buildable area is severely
restricted.
The size of the lot: The lot is considered substandard by the current city
code since it does not meet the minimum lot depth or size. The lot is 5,292
SF. In many other areas of town, the city has acknowledged the need to [ L
provide a means of developing on small lots and therefore allows small lot “S, - :
amnesty; however in our case, the small lot amnesty is not applicable due " 3 T li
to the neighborhood not adopting the code, and limits the amount of
improvements. The improvements will be in character of the neighborhood
and do not increase the conditioned square footage of the existing house.
We have received approval from the neighbors
Heritage trees: There are three heritage Live Oak Trees on the property. In
order to limit the adverse effects of building around the trees, construction
impact must stay out of the 1/2 CRZ. Taking into account the critical root
zones of the trees, the allowable site disturbance is very limiting.
Topography of the lot: There is 21 feet of vertical grade change on the
property. The lot is only 5,292 SF, so the slope is significant thus limiting
the location of building a screened porch. In addition to the above 1 asen 32578 412014 Ao
mentioned constraints, the flattest portion of the property is where the front ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN
porch is located. T -
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This explains the reason we are requesting a substandard lot
variance/ non conforming use. The plan check engineer
assumes the cost of the porch improvement may be more than
20% of the structure va‘lue. We disagree with this assesment,
but regardless, have responded.

a. Please contact the assigned Technical ﬁmmmmﬁww

applicable structural drawings.

Home purchased on 12/18/20. The Travis cty tax

OR assessment valued building at $86,051 in January 2020
and adjusted to 5154,207 in January 2021. pro-rating the
home value from January 2020 to December 2020 would
make the value of the home structure at time of
purchase ie;"the ORIGINAL" unimproved in December of
2020 at 5148,520. Construction expense for roof
extension and screened porch is $12,000.

1. Update the Demolition Application fo note the woq
other plans accordingly.

RZ 6. Nonconforming Use

Since this property does not meet the minimum lot size fequir
a Substandard Lot. the site/use of the property i1s noncogforming. C‘ousequeull\a the reqlmements of LDC 25-2-947
“Group B” must be met.

As currently configured, the proposed improvements gppear to exceed the improvement valuation restrictions stated
below.

A Gronp "B" nonconforming use must comply with fhe regulations described in this subsection.
(1) A person may continue a nonconformigg use and maintain an associated structure, except the person may not:

(a) increase the floor space or sitefarea of a nonresidential use; or
(b) make a change that increases fhe amount of required off-street parkmg.

(2) A person may improve. enlarge. or structurally alter a structure if the cost does not exceed 20 percent of the
value of the structure before the improvement.

(3) An improvement required by law to meet minimum health and safety requirements. or an improvement to a
portion of a structure used solely for a conforming use may not be used in determuning valuations under
Subsection (B).

1. Please reconfigure the improvements to not exceed 20 percent of the original value of the structure on the
lot.

2.  Adjust plans and application, as necessary.
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We have the full support of our neighbors!

Subject Property-

904 Avondale Rd.

Location: 904 Avondale Rd. Austin TX 78704

Request:  Variance for a portion of screened porch. Per Land Development Code 25-2-513
(G), proposed porch encroaches into a portion of the required front yard
setback.

Applicants:  Frank and Jeannine Clark (512) 890-5809

ALTAREN

To whom it may concern:

/ property is adj ject property. | their request to
encroach into a portion of the front yard required setback for construction of a screened p:jc’n
‘eened porch will have the same footprint as the existing uncovere
‘ u“d!m:nd m: o " Request: Variance for a portion of screened porch. Per Land Development Code 25-2-513
[P (), proposed into a portion of the requ -
setback.

Location: 904 Avondale Rd. Austin TX 78704

| do ot object to their request for approval on this variance.

Applicants:  Frank and Jeannine Clark (512) 890-5809

By: = 'zlwwwu 2, /ﬂ]/C_‘/_
300 thaviy /Lu‘.y: it (3l

nddress: | 700 Favy [tecqfo 2T My residence / property is adjacent to the subject property. | ave reviewed theirrequest to

encroach into a portion of the front yard required setback for construction of a screened porch.
I understand the new screened porch will have the same footprint as the existing uncovered

To whom it may concern:

Dt ront yard porch.
| do not obje qL ppr on
By: . d
Location: 904 Avondale Rd. Austin TX 78704
Address: A0d  Avondsle BT 78704
Request: Variance for a portion of screened porch. Per Land Development Code 25-2-513
(G), proposed porch encroaches into a portion of the required front yard
setback.

Date: -B-21
Applicants:  Frank and Jeannine Clark (512) 890-5809

To whom it may concern:

My residence / property is adjacent to i ! th q
of the front yard requi truction of a screened porch.
Iunderstan il footprint as the exi

- front yard porch. Location: 904 Avondale Rd. Austin TX 78704

~ Ido ot object to their request for approval on this variance. Request:  Variance for a portion of screened porch. Per Land Development Code 25-2-513

* (6), proposed porch encroaches into 2 portion of the required front yard
a setback.

P )

- Applicants:  Frank and Jeannine Clark (512) 890-5809

g Upnh, oy cr

3 By: v Chrsty Heppe
e 7 v

: Address: G02 Avondale To whom it may concern:

/ property is adjacent Ihave

ir req
encroach into a portion of the front yard required setback for construction of a screened porch.
Date: | porch will

footprint as the existing uncovered

front yard porch.

Ido not object to their request for approval on this variance.

w TP 2R~ Fewd ﬂ%&(
Location: 904 Avondale Rd. Austin TX 78704 0L A”\/ vl n /[\"Q [/QJ,L[ R

Request: portion of Per Land Code 25-2-513
(6), proposed porch i ion of the req v

setback. Date: -7 |

Applicants:  Frank and Jeannine Clark (512) 890-5809

/70a

)HEIGHTS

Poe
vir

¥ To whor it may concern:
My residence / property is adja
a portion of the i ed h.

| porch will footprint as
front yard porch.

I'do not object to their request for approval on this variance.

By: Thor 6’01/95?47
Address (39( Alte L/‘é{{ (g[(

Date: 6~ 2--\
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Location: 904 Avondale Rd. Austin TX 78704

Request: Variance for a portion of screened porch. Per Land Development Code 25-2-513
(G), proposed porch encroaches into a portion of the required front yard
setback.

Applicants:  Frank and Jeannine Clark (512) 890-5809

To whom it may concern:

My residence / property is adjacent to the subject property. | have reviewed their request to
encroach into a portion of the front yard required setback for construction of a screened porch.
| understand the new screened porch will have the same footprint as the existing uncovered
front yard porch.

| do not object to their request for approval on this variance.

By: \"“/FZ/ 4/W {Q] zﬁ Z“J/ —

Address: / 7 [J[} g//]d*’l/‘&'/ / [[u j‘//(,/z:)/ ’ / %Z/b 'z,{

Date: & 7 - zo02/(




D-7/16

Location: 904 Avondale Rd. Austin TX 78704

Request: Variance for a portion of screened porch. Per Land Development Code 25-2-513
(G), proposed porch encroaches into a portion of the required front yard
setback.

Applicants:  Frank and Jeannine Clark (512) 890-5809

To whom it may concern:

My residence / property is adjacent to the subject property. | have reviewed their request to
encroach into a portion of the front yard required setback for construction of a screened porch.
| understand the new screened porch will have the same footprint as the existing uncovered
front yard porch.

| do not object to their request for approval on this variance.

By: V\ANG)MT Camne (Pm:“/)

Address: A0 A~ on db!g\ ‘e 7876«

Date: -5 -2




D-7/17

Location: 904 Avondale Rd. Austin TX 78704

Request: Variance for a portion of screened porch. Per Land Development Code 25-2-513
(G), proposed porch encroaches into a portion of the required front yard
setback.

Applicants:  Frank and Jeannine Clark (512) 890-5809

To whom it may concern:

My residence / property is adjacent to the subject property. | have reviewed their request to
encroach into a portion of the front yard required setback for construction of a screened porch.
| understand the new screened porch will have the same footprint as the existing uncovered
front yard porch.

| do not object to their request for approval on this variance.

By: %ﬂué %7%%7}/ CA/«;LY Hep pe

Address: Go2 Avon Al

Date: é / 0 /L/



D-7/18

Location: 904 Avondale Rd. Austin TX 78704

Request: Variance for a portion of screened porch. Per Land Development Code 25-2-513
(G), proposed porch encroaches into a portion of the required front yard
setback.

Applicants:  Frank and Jeannine Clark (512) 890-5809

To whom it may concern:

My residence / property is adjacent to the subject property. | have reviewed their request to
encroach into a portion of the front yard required setback for construction of a screened porch.
| understand the new screened porch will have the same footprint as the existing uncovered
front yard porch.

| do not object to their request for approval on this variance.

By: TW MTM 70%5{(“
Address: 10 ( A’ \/Wﬁﬁ/&z /Q,()( .
6-7- 5!

Date:




D-7/19

Location: 904 Avondale Rd. Austin TX 78704

Request: Variance for a portion of screened porch. Per Land Development Code 25-2-513
(G), proposed porch encroaches into a portion of the required front yard
setback.

Applicants:  Frank and Jeannine Clark (512) 890-5809

To whom it may concern:

My residence / property is adjacent to the subject property. | have reviewed their request to
encroach into a portion of the front yard required setback for construction of a screened porch.
| understand the new screened porch will have the same footprint as the existing uncovered
front yard porch.

| do not object to their request for approval on this variance.

By: Ii;\@‘f &D“I/OAZ&
(3o Alte Visfe R4

Address:

6~ 7>\

Date:
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